
FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE

I. PARTIES AND DATE.

This First Amendment to Lease (“Amendment”) dated \fed\ __________________, is by and
between IRVINE SPECTRUM PORTFOLIO LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Landlord”), and
EXCEL ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOLS, a California non-profit corporation (“Tenant”).

II. RECITALS.

On September 23, 2019, Landlord and Tenant (formerly known as Community Collaborative
Charter School, a California non-profit corporation) entered into a lease (“Lease”), for approximately
2,424 rentable square feet of space in a building located at 1 Technology Drive, Bldg. I, Suite I811, Irvine,
California (“Premises”).

Landlord and Tenant each desire to modify the Lease to extend the Term, adjust the Basic Rent,
and make such other modifications as are set forth in “III. MODIFICATIONS” next below.

III. MODIFICATIONS.

A. Basic Lease Provisions. The Basic Lease Provisions are hereby amended as follows:

1. Item 5 is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following substituted in lieu
thereof:

“5. Lease Term: The Term of this Lease will expire on November 30, 2027.”

2. Item 6 is hereby amended by adding the following:

Months of Term or
Period

Monthly Rate Per
Square Foot

Monthly Basic Rent

12/1/24 to 11/30/25 $1.55 $3,757.20
12/1/25 to 11/30/26 $1.61 $3,902.64
12/1/26 to 11/30/27 $1.67 $4,048.08

Notwithstanding the above schedule of Basic Rent to the contrary, as long as
Tenant is not in Default (as defined in Section 14.1 of the Lease) under the
Lease, Tenant will be entitled to an abatement of Basic Rent in the aggregate
amount of $5,635.80 (i.e., $1,878.60 per month) (the “First Amendment Abated
Basic Rent”) for the period commencing December 1, 2024 and ending
February 28, 2025 (the “First Amendment Abatement Period”). In the event of
a Default at any time during the portion of the Term extended herein, all First
Amendment Abated Basic Rent will immediately become due and payable. The
payment by Tenant of the First Amendment Abated Basic Rent in the event of a
Default will not limit or affect any of Landlord's other rights, pursuant to the Lease
or at law or in equity. Only Basic Rent will be abated during the First Amendment
Abatement Period and all other Rent specified in the Lease will remain as due
and payable.

3. Effective as of December 1, 2024, Item 7 will be deleted in its entirety and the
following substituted in lieu thereof:

“7. Expense Recovery Period: Every twelve-month period during the Term (or
portion thereof during the first and last Lease years) ending June 30.”

B. Operating Expenses. Effective as of December 1, 2024, Exhibit B to the Lease will be
deleted in its entirety and Replacement Exhibit B attached hereto substituted in lieu thereof.

C. Parking. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Lease, Tenant will
continue to be entitled to up to 10 parking spaces at no additional charge to Tenant during the Term
ending November 30, 2027.

D. Acceptance of Premises. Tenant acknowledges that the lease of the Premises pursuant
to this Amendment will be on an “as-is” basis without further obligation on Landlord’s part as to
improvements whatsoever.

E. Tender. The Lease is hereby amended by adding the following to Section 10.2:

“Tenant will tender any action or proceeding for which it has
indemnification obligations under this Lease to its insurer, and request
coverage for its indemnity obligations to Landlord.  If Tenant is obligated
to indemnify Landlord under this Lease, Tenant will accept any tender of
defense of any action or proceeding for which it has indemnifications

EXCEL ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOLS-1 Technology Drive, Bldg. I-STE I811-1A2 4/3/2024-Opp-049968
1



under this Lease in which Landlord is named or made a party, within 14
days of the tender and will, notwithstanding any allegations of sole
negligence or willful misconduct on the part of Landlord, defend Landlord
as provided herein until a final determination of Landlord’s sole
negligence or willful misconduct is made. For purposes of this
Section 10.2, "Landlord" includes Landlord and Landlord's directors,
officers, shareholders, members, agents and employees. Tenant's
obligations under this Section 10.2 will survive the termination of this
Lease.”

F. Tenant’s Insurance. The following will be added to the end of Exhibit D to the Lease:

4. VENDORS’ AND CONTRACTORS’ INSURANCE. If Tenant hires
any vendor or contractor to complete work on the Premises; Tenant will
cause such vendor or contractor to comply with the following insurance
requirements:

A. Commercial general liability insurance with coverage
limits of not less than $1,000,000 combined single limit for bodily
injury, personal injury, death and property damage liability per
occurrence or the current limit carried by vendor or contractor,
whichever is greater,

B. Worker's compensation coverage as required by law,
including employer's liability coverage with a limit of not less than
$1,000,000 each employee, each accident and each disease.

C. Vendor or Contractor and its insurer(s) providing the
insurance coverages described in this Section 4 Parts A, and B
above, will waive any and all rights of recovery against Landlord and
all entities controlling, controlled by, or under common control with
Landlord, together with their respective owners, shareholders,
partners, members, divisions, officers, directors, employees,
representatives and agents, and all of their respective successors.

D. The commercial general liability insurance policy
required in Section 4 Part A, will name Landlord and all entities
controlling, controlled by, or under common control with Landlord,
together with their respective owners, shareholders, partners,
members, divisions, officers, directors, employees, representatives
and agents, and all of their respective successors as additional
insured for both operations and product completed operations
coverage. Such coverage will be primary and non-contributory to any
insurance or self-insurance carried by Landlord and all entities
controlling, controlled by, or under common control with Landlord.

IV. GENERAL.

A. Effect of Amendment. The Lease will remain in full force and effect and unmodified
except to the extent that it is modified by this Amendment.

B. Entire Agreement. This Amendment embodies the entire understanding between
Landlord and Tenant with respect to the modifications set forth in "III. MODIFICATIONS" above and can
be changed only by a writing signed by Landlord and Tenant.

C. Defined Terms. All words commencing with initial capital letters in this Amendment and
defined in the Lease will have the same meaning in this Amendment as in the Lease, unless they are
otherwise defined in this Amendment.

D. Corporate and Partnership Authority. If Tenant is a corporation or partnership, or is
comprised of either or both of them, each individual executing this Amendment for the corporation or
partnership represents that he or she is duly authorized to execute and deliver this Amendment on behalf
of the corporation or partnership and that this Amendment is binding upon the corporation or partnership
in accordance with its terms.

E. Counterparts; Digital Signatures. If this Amendment is executed in counterparts, each is
hereby declared to be an original; all, however, will constitute but one and the same amendment. This
Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will constitute an original and
all of which will be one and the same agreement. The parties expressly agree that one or each of the
parties may execute and deliver this Amendment electronically using a certificate-based electronic
signature and delivery software service approved and initiated by Landlord that provides an audit trail and
method for authenticating signers (the “Approved Service”). The Approved Service will have the same
legal effect as a handwritten signature and will be admissible evidence of the parties' mutual intent to be
legally bound by this Amendment. The parties declare that they have received all of the information
required to be fully aware of the certificate-based electronic signature software process and each party

EXCEL ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOLS-1 Technology Drive, Bldg. I-STE I811-1A2 4/3/2024-Opp-049968
2



hereby waives any claim which it may have against the enforceability of this Amendment based on the
use of the Approved Service.

F. California Certified Access Specialist Inspection. Pursuant to California Civil Code
§ 1938, Landlord hereby states that the Premises have not undergone inspection by a Certified Access
Specialist (CASp) (defined in California Civil Code § 55.52(a)(3)). Pursuant to Section 1938 of the
California Civil Code, Landlord hereby provides the following notification to Tenant: “A Certified Access
Specialist (CASp) can inspect the subject premises and determine whether the subject premises comply
with all of the applicable construction-related accessibility standards under state law. Although state law
does not require a CASp inspection of the subject premises, the commercial property owner or lessor
may not prohibit the lessee or tenant from obtaining a CASp inspection of the subject premises for the
occupancy or potential occupancy of the lessee or tenant, if requested by the lessee or tenant. The
parties shall mutually agree on the arrangements for the time and manner of the CASp inspection, the
payment of the fee for the CASp inspection, and the cost of making any repairs necessary to correct
violations of construction related accessibility standards within the premises.”

G. Brokers. Article 18 of the Lease is amended to provide that the parties recognize the
following parties as the brokers who negotiated this Amendment, and agree that Landlord will be
responsible for payment of brokerage commissions to such brokers pursuant to its separate agreements
with such brokers: Irvine Management Company (“Landlord’s Broker”) is the agent of Landlord
exclusively and Lee & Associates / Anaheim, (“Tenant’s Broker”) is the agent of Tenant exclusively. By
the execution of this Amendment, each of Landlord and Tenant hereby acknowledge and confirm
(a) receipt of a copy of a Disclosure Regarding Real Estate Agency Relationship conforming to the
requirements of California Civil Code 2079.16, and (b) the agency relationships specified herein, which
acknowledgement and confirmation is expressly made for the benefit of Tenant’s Broker. If there is no
Tenant’s Broker so identified herein, then such acknowledgement and confirmation is expressly made for
the benefit of Landlord’s Broker. By the execution of this Amendment, Landlord and Tenant are executing
the confirmation of the agency relationships set forth herein. The warranty and indemnity provisions of
Article 18 of the Lease, as amended hereby, will be binding and enforceable in connection with the
negotiation of this Amendment.

V. EXECUTION.

Landlord and Tenant executed this Amendment on the date as set forth in “I. PARTIES AND
DATE.” above.

LANDLORD:

IRVINE SPECTRUM PORTFOLIO LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: \si6\

Steven M. Case
Executive Vice President
Office Properties

By: \si5\

Holly McManus
Regional Vice President, Operations
Office Properties

\in9\

TENANT:

EXCEL ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOLS,
a California non-profit corporation

By: \si1\

Printed Name: \na1\
Title: \ti1\

By: \si2\

Printed Name: \na2\
Title: \ti2\

EXCEL ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOLS-1 Technology Drive, Bldg. I-STE I811-1A2 4/3/2024-Opp-049968
3



REPLACEMENT EXHIBIT B

OPERATING EXPENSES
(Net)

(a) From and after the Commencement Date, Tenant will pay to Landlord, as additional rent,
Tenant’s Share of all Operating Expenses, as defined in Section (f) below, incurred by Landlord in the
operation of the Building and the Project. The term “Tenant’s Share” means that portion of any
Operating Expenses determined by multiplying the cost of such item by a fraction, the numerator of which
is the Floor Area of Premises and the denominator of which is the total rentable square footage, as
determined from time to time by Landlord, of (i) the Building, for expenses determined by Landlord to
benefit or relate substantially to the Building rather than the entire Project, and (ii) all or some of the
buildings in the Project, for expenses determined by Landlord to benefit or relate substantially to all or
some of the buildings in the Project rather than any specific building. Landlord reserves the right to
allocate to the entire Project any Operating Expenses which may benefit or substantially relate to a
particular building within the Project in order to maintain greater consistency of Operating Expenses
among buildings within the Project. In the event that Landlord determines that the Premises or the
Building incur a non-proportional benefit from any expense, or is the non-proportional cause of any such
expense, Landlord may allocate a greater percentage of such Operating Expense to the Premises or the
Building. In the event that any management and/or overhead fee payable or imposed by Landlord for the
management of Tenant’s Premises is calculated as a percentage of the rent payable by Tenant and other
tenants of Landlord, then the full amount of such management and/or overhead fee which is attributable
to the rent paid by Tenant will be additional rent payable by Tenant, in full, provided, however, that
Landlord may elect to include such full amount as part of Tenant’s Share of Operating Expenses.

(b) Commencing prior to the start of the first full “Expense Recovery Period” of the Lease
(as defined in Item 7 of the Basic Lease Provisions), and prior to the start of each full or partial Expense
Recovery Period thereafter, Landlord will give Tenant a written estimate of the amount of Tenant’s Share
of Operating Expenses for the applicable Expense Recovery Period. Tenant will pay the estimated
amounts to Landlord in equal monthly installments, in advance, concurrently with payments of Basic Rent.
If Landlord has not furnished its written estimate for any Expense Recovery Period by the time set forth
above, Tenant will continue to pay monthly the estimated Tenant’s Share of Operating Expenses in effect
during the prior Expense Recovery Period; provided that when the new estimate is delivered to Tenant,
Tenant will, at the next monthly payment date, pay any accrued estimated Tenant’s Share of Operating
Expenses based upon the new estimate. Landlord may from time to time change the Expense Recovery
Period to reflect a calendar year or a new fiscal year of Landlord, as applicable, in which event Tenant’s
Share of Operating Expenses will be equitably prorated for any partial year.

(c) Within 180 days after the end of each Expense Recovery Period, Landlord will furnish to
Tenant a statement (a “Reconciliation Statement”) showing in reasonable detail the actual or prorated
Tenant’s Share of Operating Expenses incurred by Landlord during such Expense Recovery Period, and
the parties will within 30 days thereafter make any payment or allowance necessary to adjust Tenant’s
estimated payments of Tenant’s Share of Operating Expenses, if any, to the actual Tenant’s Share of
Operating Expenses as shown by the Reconciliation Statement. Any delay or failure by Landlord in
delivering any Reconciliation Statement will not constitute a waiver of Landlord’s right to require Tenant to
pay Tenant’s Share of Operating Expenses pursuant hereto. Any amount due Tenant will be credited
against installments next coming due under this Exhibit B, and any deficiency will be paid by Tenant
together with the next installment. Should Tenant fail to object in writing to Landlord’s determination of
Tenant’s Share of Operating Expenses within 60 days following delivery of Landlord’s Reconciliation
Statement, Landlord’s determination of Tenant’s Share of Operating Expenses for the applicable Expense
Recovery Period will be conclusive and binding on Tenant for all purposes and any future claims by
Tenant to the contrary will be barred.

(d) Even though this Lease has terminated and the Tenant has vacated the Premises, when
the final determination is made of Tenant’s Share of Operating Expenses for the Expense Recovery
Period in which this Lease terminates, Tenant will within 30 days of written notice pay the entire increase
over the estimated Tenant’s Share of Operating Expenses already paid. Conversely, any overpayment by
Tenant will be rebated by Landlord to Tenant not later than 30 days after such final determination.
However, in lieu thereof, Landlord may deliver a reasonable estimate of the anticipated reconciliation
amount to Tenant prior to the Expiration Date of the Term, in which event the appropriate party will fund
the amount by the Expiration Date.

(e) If, at any time during any Expense Recovery Period, any one or more of the Operating
Expenses are increased to a rate(s) or amount(s) in excess of the rate(s) or amount(s) used in calculating
the estimated Tenant’s Share of Operating Expenses for the year, then the estimate of Tenant’s Share of
Operating Expenses may be increased by written notice from Landlord for the month in which such rate(s)
or amount(s) becomes effective and for all succeeding months by an amount equal to the estimated
amount of Tenant’s Share of the increase. Landlord will give Tenant written notice of the amount or
estimated amount of the increase, the month in which the increase will become effective, Tenant’s Share
thereof and the months for which the payments are due. Tenant will pay the increase to Landlord as part
of the Tenant’s monthly payments of estimated expenses as provided in paragraph (b) above,
commencing with the month in which effective.

EXCEL ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOLS-1 Technology Drive, Bldg. I-STE I811-1A2 4/3/2024-Opp-049968
1



(f) The term “Operating Expenses” will mean and include all Project Costs, as defined in
Section (g) below, and Property Taxes, as defined in Section (h) below.

(g) The term “Project Costs” will mean all expenses of operation, management, repair,
replacement and maintenance of the Building and the Project, including without limitation all Common
Areas (as defined in Section 6.2 of the Lease), and will include the following charges by way of illustration
but not limitation: water and sewer charges; insurance premiums, deductibles, or reasonable premium
equivalents or deductible equivalents should Landlord elect to self-insure any risk that Landlord is
authorized to insure hereunder; license, permit, and inspection fees; light; power; window washing; trash
pickup; janitorial services to any interior Common Areas; heating, ventilating and air conditioning;
supplies; materials; equipment; tools; reasonable fees for consulting services; access control/security
costs, inclusive of the reasonable cost of improvements made to enhance access control systems and
procedures; establishment of reasonable reserves for replacement of the roof of the Building; costs
incurred in connection with compliance with any laws or changes in laws applicable to the Building or the
Project; the cost of any capital improvements or replacements (other than tenant improvements for
specific tenants) to the extent of the amortized amount thereof over the useful life of such capital
improvements or replacements (or, if such capital improvements or replacements are anticipated to
achieve a cost savings as to the Operating Expenses, any shorter estimated period of time over which the
cost of the capital improvements or replacements would be recovered from the estimated cost savings)
calculated at a market cost of funds, all as determined by Landlord, for each year of useful life or shorter
recovery period of such capital expenditure whether such capital expenditure occurs during or prior to the
Term; costs associated with the maintenance of an air conditioning, heating and ventilation service
agreement, and maintenance of any communications or networked data transmission equipment, conduit,
cabling, wiring and related telecommunications facilitating automation and control systems, remote
telecommunication or data transmission infrastructure within the Building and/or the Project, and any
other maintenance, repair and replacement costs associated with such infrastructure; capital costs
associated with a requirement related to demands on utilities by Project tenants, including without
limitation the cost to obtain additional voice, data and modem connections; labor; reasonably allocated
wages and salaries, fringe benefits, and payroll taxes for administrative and other personnel directly
applicable to the Building and/or Project, including both Landlord’s personnel and outside personnel; any
expense incurred pursuant to Sections 6.1, 6.2, and 7.2 and Exhibits C and F of the Lease; and
reasonable overhead and/or management fees for the professional operation of the Project. It is
understood and agreed that Project Costs may include competitive charges for direct services (including,
without limitation, management and/or operations services) provided by any subsidiary, division or affiliate
of Landlord.

(h) The term “Property Taxes” will include any form of federal, state, county or local
government or municipal taxes, fees, charges or other impositions of every kind (whether general,
special, ordinary or extraordinary) related to the ownership, leasing or operation of the Premises, Building
or Project, including without limitation, the following: (i) all real estate taxes or personal property taxes
levied against the Premises, the Building or Project, as such property taxes may be reassessed from time
to time; and (ii) other taxes, charges and assessments which are levied with respect to this Lease or to
the Building and/or the Project, and any improvements, fixtures and equipment and other property of
Landlord located in the Building and/or the Project, (iii) all assessments and fees for public improvements,
services, and facilities and impacts thereon, including without limitation arising out of any Community
Facilities Districts, “Mello Roos” districts, similar assessment districts, and any traffic impact mitigation
assessments or fees; (iv) any tax, surcharge or assessment which will be levied in addition to or in lieu of
real estate or personal property taxes, and (v) taxes based on the receipt of rent (including gross receipts
or sales taxes applicable to the receipt of rent), and (vi) costs and expenses incurred in contesting the
amount or validity of any Property Tax by appropriate proceedings. Notwithstanding the foregoing,
general net income or franchise taxes imposed against Landlord will be excluded.

EXCEL ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOLS-1 Technology Drive, Bldg. I-STE I811-1A2 4/3/2024-Opp-049968
2


